bellwether hearing in which representative victims and experts testified would be applicable 
to non-testifying plaintiffs; and (e) compensatory damages for each such victim could fairly be 
calculated at five million dollars ($5,000,000.00), in addition to punitive damages of one 
hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000.00). 

4. Other Kenyans have similar claims filed over 20 years ago with, but unaddressed by, the U.S. 

Department of State. Now, only one month before our Ambassador to Kenya will attend the 
25th Commemoration of the attack, America’s Kenyan friends, and allies – those who hold

[...]

injury plaintiff suffered long-term and likely permanent, emotional, and psychological injuries, 

and the Court calculated the approximate monetary value of those injuries individually at five 

million dollars ($5,000,000.00). The Court also awarded punitive damages of one hundred fifty 

million dollars ($150,000,000.00) per victim. 

Thus, during decades of litigation up to the U.S. Supreme Court, the Firm secured landmark 

rulings including the following: (a) the attack was directed at the United States and its Embassy 

and citizens, not at Kenya or its citizens;

[...]

($5,000,000.00), in addition to punitive damages of one hundred fifty million dollars 

($150,000,000.00). 

In 2022, a new Magistrate Judge, after a scrupulous review of the long record, the Form 

95’s and accompanying evidence, and prior rulings, approved final judgments for 351 Kenyans 

against Al Qaeda in the total amount of fifty-six billion, six hundred thirty-seven million, seven 

hundred twenty-nine thousand, seven hundred dollars ($56,637,729,700.00). 

Though the ability to directly collect funds from those judgments, is extremely limited, the 

judgments and the rulings which led to the judgments are the fountainhead for legislative efforts 

in the United States brought for all victims. As the following section sets out, those judgments and